
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel 
Tel: 01884 234229 

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 8 June 2021 at 10.00 am 
Phoenix Chamber,  Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 6 July 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
Important - this meeting will take place at Phoenix House, but members of the 
Public and Press can and should attend via Zoom only. Please do not attend 
Phoenix House without prior agreement. The attached Protocol for Hybrid Meetings 
explains how this will work. 
 

Join Zoom Meeting  
https://zoom.us/j/96888007518?pwd=cE8rMTA2VnVqbDhmN2F0M1lRUkFoUT09  

Meeting ID: 968 8800 7518  
Passcode: 631746  
One tap mobile  
08000315717,,96888007518#,,,,*631746# United Kingdom Toll-free  
08002605801,,96888007518#,,,,*631746# United Kingdom Toll-free  

Dial by your location  
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free  
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free  
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free  
Meeting ID: 968 8800 7518  
Passcode: 631746  
 

 

Membership 
 
Cllr R M Deed  
Cllr R J Chesterton  
Cllr Mrs C P Daw  
Cllr R Evans  
Cllr D J Knowles  
Cllr B A Moore  
Cllr C R Slade  
Cllr Mrs N Woollatt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/96888007518?pwd=cE8rMTA2VnVqbDhmN2F0M1lRUkFoUT09


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel 
Tel: 01884 234229 

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1.   Apologies   

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Protocol for Hybrid Meetings  (Pages 5 - 12) 
To note the protocol for hybrid meetings. 
 

3.   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 
 

5.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 13 - 24) 
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 13 May 2021. 
 

6.   Joint Strategy for Strategic Planning  (Pages 25 - 38) 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration seeking formal agreement of the scope, resourcing, 
timetable  and governance arrangements for preparing a non-statutory 
Joint Strategy for East Devon, Exeter, Mid Devon and Teignbridge 
Councils.    
 

7.   Cullompton Neighbourhood Plan adoption  (Pages 39 - 176) 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration requesting the making (adopting) of the the Cullompton 
Neighbourhood Plan in order to meet the requirements of the relevant 
Acts and Regulations.  
 

8.   3 Rivers Developments Limited - Company Documents  (Pages 177 
- 272) 
To consider a report of the Head of Legal (Monitoring Officer). In June 
2020, the Cabinet requested a review of the shareholder agreement and 
articles of association. This report setting out options would provide the 
conclusion to that review.  This report now provides information about 
the review, an explanation of certain options and the draft 
documentation for formal review by the Cabinet prior to signature.   
 

9.   Notification of Key Decisions  (Pages 273 - 280) 
To note the contents of the Forward Plan. 
 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel 
Tel: 01884 234229 

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

10.   3 Rivers Developments Limited Update Report   
To consi
[...]
 on the Outlook 
appointment (this will start with 0800 --- ----) 
 
(Ensure your phone is on ‘speaker’ if you can) 
 
A message will sound saying “Welcome to Zoom, enter your meeting ID followed 
by the hash button” 
 

 Enter Meeting ID followed by # 

 
Wait for next message which will say “If you are a participant, please press hash 
to continue” 
 

 Press # 

Wait for next message which will say “Enter Meeting Password followed by hash” 
 

 Enter 6 digit Meeting Password followed by # 

 
Wait for the following two messages: 
 
“You are currently being held in a waiting room, the Host will release you from 
‘hold’ in a minute” 
 
Wait…… 
 
“You have now entered the meeting” 
 
Important notes for participating in meetings 
 
Press *6 to toggle between ‘mute’ and ‘unmute’ (you should always ensure you 
are muted until you are called upon to speak) 
 
If you wish to speak you can ‘raise your hand’ by pressing *9. Wait for the 
Chairman to call you to speak. The Host will lower your hand after you have 
spoken. Make sure you mute yourself afterwards. 

  

Page 12



 

Cabinet – 13 May 2021 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 13 May 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors R M Deed (Leader) 

R J Chesterton, Mrs C P Daw, R Evans, 
D J Knowles, B A Moore, C R Slade and 
Mrs N Woollatt 
 

  
  
Also Present  
Councillor(s) Mrs F J Colthorpe, L J Cruwys, R J Dolley, P J Heal, 

Mrs E J Slade and B G J Warren 
 

Also Present  
Officer(s):  Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Kathryn Tebbey (Head 

of Legal (Monitoring Officer)), Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief 
Executive (S151)), Jill May (Director of Business 
Improvement and Operations), Jenny Clifford (Head of 
Planning, Economy and Regeneration), Andrew Busby 
(Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure and Climate 
Change), Matthew Page (Corporate Manager for People, 
Governance and Waste), Lisa Lewis (Corporate Manager 
for Business Transformation and Customer Engagement)
[...]
 – 13 May 2021 11 

The Cabinet Member for the Environment and Climate Change outlined the contents 
of the report stating that charging points were available at the leisure centres and 
within the multi-storey car park in Tiverton and that other sites within council owned 
land had been identified in line with the work taking place on the climate emergency 
and reducing the carbon footprint across the district 
Consideration was given to the information available on the various options for the 
next wave of EV rapid chargers and possible encouragement for car sharing which 
was highlighted within one of the options. 
It was therefore:  
 
RESOLVED that: delegated authority be given to the Deputy Chief Executive (151) 
and the Portfolio Holder(s) for the Environment & Climate Change and Finance, in 
consultation with Property Services to facilitate the installation of additional electric 
vehicle charging points on Council land and across the District.  
 
(Proposed by Cllr C R Slade and seconded by Cllr R J Chesterton) 
 
Reason for the decision – the Council has identified the provision of electric vehicle 
charger points as a priority action in its Climate Strategy, this decision will progress 
the installation of these units. 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 
 

14. NOTIFICATION OF KEY DECISIONS (00-59-42)  
 
The Cabinet had before it and NOTED its *rolling plan for June 2021 containing 
future key decisions. 
 
The committee clerk updated the meeting on movements within the plan. 
 
Note: *Plan previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 
 

15. 3 RIVERS DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED UPDATE REPORT (1-1-42)  
 
The Cabinet had before it a * report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
providing an update on current project performance and any key risks. 
 
During consideration of the report and following some discussion the Chairman 
MOVED that the meeting go into private session to consider the update in more 
detail. 

Therefore under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the next item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

Upon a vote being take, this was AGREED. 

Following discussion, the meeting returned to open session and it was: 
 

Page 23



 

Cabinet – 13 May 2021 12 

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee be requested to undertake a lessons learned 
review, providing a report to Cabinet on the financial and other impacts from the 
process followed for the sale of Park Road Nursery and recommending what 
improvements might be made in future. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr B A Moore and seconded by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for decision – so that improvements can be made to the process. 
 
Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.25 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 24



 
 

Cabinet 8
th
 June 2021 – Joint Strategy 

 

1 

CABINET          
 
8TH JUNE 2021 
           
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING, ECONOMY AND REGENERATION  
 
EAST DEVON, EXETER, MID DEVON AND TEIGNBRIDGE JOINT STRATEGY: 
SCOPE, RESOURCING, TIMETABLE AND GOVERNANCE 
 

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Richard Chesterton, Cabinet Member for Planning 
and Economic Regeneration  

 
Responsible Officer: Mrs Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning, Economy and 

Regeneration 
 
Reason for Report: To seek formal agreement of the scope, resourcing, timetable  
and governance arrangements for preparing a non-statutory Joint Strategy for East 
Devon, Exeter, Mid Devon and Teignbridge Councils.    
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
That Cabinet recommends to Council to: 
 
Support the scope, resourcing, timetable and governance arrangements set 
out in this report for preparing a non-statutory Joint Strategy for East Devon, 
Exeter, Mid  Devon and Teignbridge Councils. 
 
 
Financial Implications: The resources required for preparing the Joint Strategy will 
be less that were previously committed for the discontinued Greater Exeter Strategic 
Plan (GESP). This is because a non-statutory plan: 

 will not be subject to statutory consultation arrangements or a public 
examination; 

 will not include development allocations, which require extensive site 
investigation work and master planning; 

 can draw on the significant amount of evidence already collected for the 
GESP.  Additional evidence may be required to support the Joint Strategy, 
but it will not be above what would have been required for the GESP; and 

 will require less staff resource than the preparation of a statutory plan. 
 

Sufficient funds are available in the GESP budget to cover the proposed approach to 
preparing the Joint Strategy set out in this report.  

Legal Implications: The need for Mid Devon District Council to work collaboratively 
with neighbouring authorities on strategic planning matters is established by the 
2011 Localism Act and the NPPF, which set out that local authorities have a legal 
Duty to Cooperate with other local authorities and organisations to seek to address 
strategic planning matters that are driven by larger-than-local issues and are likely to 
have an impact beyond the immediate District.  Section 33A of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 sets out that to maximise effective working on 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6.



 
 

Cabinet 8
th
 June 2021 – Joint Strategy 

 

2 

strategic matters throughout the preparation of plans, authorities have a duty to 
engage constructively, actively and on an ongoing basis. 

Risk Assessment: The Joint Strategy will be jointly prepared by four authorities, 
with support from Devon County Council. This means that Committee decisions will 
be required from the four authorities at similar times to enable milestones t
[...]
e Council’s agreement of those 
details. The relevant committees of Exeter City, East Devon and Teignbridge 
District Councils have, or will shortly be, considering the same 
recommendations, with the aim of achieving an agreed approach to joint 
planning in the sub-region. 
 

Page 27



 
 

Cabinet 8
th
 June 2021 – Joint Strategy 

 

4 

2.0 Scope of the Joint Strategy 
 
2.1 In order to achieve the benefits of preparing the Joint Strategy set out in 

paragraph 1.2 above, the proposed scope of the Joint Strategy is to: 

 provide an opportunity for the authorities to jointly identify a clear, 
ambitious future for the area; 

 demonstrate a commitment to joint working on strategic matters; 

 distil the key strategic issues facing the area, to enable each of the 
authorities’ Local Plans to respond in a way that reflects local conditions 
and support joint evidence preparation where appropriate; 

 act as a prospectus to lever in external funding to overcome strategic 
issues and unlock development; 

 Be a non-statutory living document which can be easily kept up to date 
to reflect evolving priorities and local conditions. 

 
2.2 As regards the bullet points two and three, the Joint Strategy will not be a 

statutory plan and therefore will not set the planning policies of the four 
authorities. This will be the role of Local Plans. Instead, the Joint Strategy will 
provide an overarching framework that allows strategic planning and delivery 
matters to be considered collaboratively. 

 
2.3 As regards the final bullet point above, it is proposed that the Joint Strategy 

should not be a one-off document. Instead it can be updated over time and as 
necessary to reflect the content of Local Plans as they are adopted, or new 
strategic infrastructure priorities and projects as they emerge. 

 
3.0 Resourcing 
 
3.1 A range of options for resourcing progress on the Joint Strategy have been 

considered:  

 Divide the work equally between officers from the fou
[...]
ESP budget to cover the proposed 

approach to resourcing.   
 
4.0 Timetable 
 
4.1 The proposed timetable for preparing the first version of the Joint Strategy is 

as follows: 
 

Jun-Jul 2021: Formal agreement by relevant authority committees of 
scope, timetable, resourcing and governance of the Joint 
Strategy 

 
Jul-Aug 2021: Engage a consultant to prepare the Joint Strategy 
 
Sept-Dec 2021: Review previous joint planning work and prepare the draft 

Joint Strategy 
 
Jan-Feb 2022: Undertake Member and stakeholder engagement – 

including all Mid Devon Members including through the 
Council’s Planning Policy Advisory Group meetings 

 
Mar-Apr 2022: Finalise draft Joint Strategy 
 
May-June 2022: Seek formal agreement from relevant authority 

committees of the draft Joint Strategy 
 
Jul-Aug 2022: Publicly consult on the draft Joint Strategy 
 
Aug-Sept 2022: Finalise the Joint Strategy 
 
Sept-Oct 2022: Seek formal agreement from relevant authority 

committees to adopt the Joint Strategy 
 
 
4.2 The proposed timetable to achieve adoption of the first version of the Joint 

Strategy is reasonably swift, in order that the benefits set out in paragraph 1.2 
of this report can be realised as soon as possible.  The Strategy will not be a 

Page 29



 
 

Cabinet 8
th
 June 2021 – Joint Strategy 

 

6 

statutory planning document and therefore will not be subject to the same 
statutory requirements for stages of public consultation and Examination as a 
Local Plan. This means that it can be prepared more speedily than a Local 
Plan.  However, given the proposed scope of the Joint Strategy, it is important 
that Members, stakeholders and local communities are given an opportunity 
to have their say on the content of the document.  Time for such consultation 
is therefore included in the proposed timetable.     

 
4.3 There are sufficient funds available in the GESP budget to take the Joint 

Strategy through the stages set out in the timetable, including p
[...]
 voters) 

  
2.12 In accordance with the Neighbourhood Planning regulations the referendum 

asked persons eligible to vote within the neighbourhood plan area 
(Cullompton Parish) the following question: 

Page 43



 
 

Cabinet 8
th
 June 2021 – Cullompton Neighbourhood Plan 

6 

 
“Do you want Mid Devon District Council to use the neighbourhood 
plan for Cullompton to help it decide planning applications in the 
neighbourhood area?” 

 
2.13 The result of the referendum was as follows: 
 

 Votes Recorded 

Number cast in favour of a Yes 2037 (87.3%) 

Number cast in favour of a No 272 (11.7%) 

Number of spoilt ballot papers 25 

Total number of votes cast 2334 

Electorate: 7840 Turnout:     29.77 % 

 
 
2.14 Since 87.3 % of voters are in favour of the Cullompton Neighbourhood Plan 

the plan becomes part of the statutory development plan for the area and the  
Council must bring it into force. 

 
3.0 Adoption of the Neighbourhood Plan 
 
3.1 In accordance with Section 38(4) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 

Act 2004 (as amended) and regulation 25A of The Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) Regulations 2012 (as amended), the Council must make (adopt) the 
Plan as soon as reasonably practicable after the referendum is held and, in 
any event, not later than the last day of the period of 8 weeks from the day 
after the referendum is held.  

 
3.2 However, the Council may refuse to make the Plan if it considers that making 

it would be a breach, or would otherwise be incompatible with, any EU 
obligations or any human rights obligations.  

 
3.3 Council officers hold the view that the making of the Plan would not breach 

these obligations (as set out within the Council’s Decision Statement). The 
Council must decide whether to make, or refuse to make, the Plan. It is 
recommended that the Plan is ‘made’. There is no opportunity at this stage to 
seek to amend the contents of the plan or make further representations to it. 

 
4.0 Groups Consulted 
 

[...]
 Head of Legal (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Reason for the Report and the Recommendation: In June 2020, the Cabinet 
requested a review of the shareholder agreement and articles of association.  A 
report setting out options would provide the conclusion to that review.  This report 
now provides information about the review, an explanation of certain options and the 
draft documentation for formal review by the Cabinet prior to signature.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: that the Cabinet, subject to any matters or changes 
identified in the meeting: 
 
(a) approves the draft shareholder agreement at Appendix 1, subject to such 

changes necessary to address matters raised by the Cabinet;  
 
(b) nominates the Deputy Chief Executive (s.151 Officer) to be the Named 

Officer for the purposes of the shareholder agreement; 
 

(c) subject to recommendation (d)(ii), approves the draft articles of 
association at Appendix 2 for discussion with, prior to adoption by, the 
Company; and 

 
(d) delegates authority to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 

Deputy Chief Executive (S.151 Officer) and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance to – 

 
(i) make such changes to the shareholder agreement as are 

necessary to address the matters and/or changes identified by the 
Cabinet and then sign it on behalf of the Cabinet; and 
 

(ii) negotiate a final version of the articles of association for adoption 
by 3 Rivers Developments Limited. 

 
 
Financial Implications: The financial implications arising from the proposed 
changes are minimal.   
 
Budget and Policy Framework: There is nothing in this report which conflicts with 
the Budget or the Policy Framework.  
 
Legal Implications: There is no legal requirement for a shareholder agreement, but 
it is an advisable mechanism to regulate the relationship between the shareholder 
and the company.  The existing agreements and articles of association will be 
superseded by any new documents agreed between the parties.   
 

Page 177

Agenda
[...]

Member for Community Well-
Being 
 

Community 
Policy 

Development 
Group 

 
Cabinet 

 

 
 
 

16 Nov 2021 
 

30 Nov 2021 
 

Lee Chester, 
Leisure Manager 

 

Cabinet Member 
for Community 

Well Being 
(Councillor 

Dennis Knowles) 
 
 

 

Open 
 

 

P
age 279



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Protocol for Hybrid Meetings
	5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6. Joint Strategy for Strategic Planning
	210608 Joint Strategy Appendix A - assessment of options to resource the Joint Strategy
	210608 Joint Strategy Appendix B - governance proposals

	7. Cullompton Neighbourhood Plan adoption
	210608 Appendix 1-cullompton-neighbourhood-plan-referendum-version
	210608 Appendix 2 -examiners-final-report-into-the-cullompton-neighbourhood-plan
	210608 Appendix 3 -decision-statement-cullompton-neighbourhood-plan

	8. 3 Rivers Developments Limited - Company Documents
	Appendix 1 shareholder agreement
	Appendix 2 Draft Articles of Association 3RDL (v1.3)

	9. Notification of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

Cabinet – 8 June 2021 13 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 8 June 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
Present   
Councillors R M Deed (Leader) 

R J Chesterton, Mrs C P Daw, R Evans, 
D J Knowles, B A Moore, C R Slade and 
Mrs N Woollatt 
 

  
  
Also Present  
Councillor(s) R J Dolley and B G J Warren 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett (Deputy 

Chief Executive (S151)), Jill May (Director of Business 
Improvement and Operations), Kathryn Tebbey (Head of 
Legal (Monitoring Officer)), Tristan Peat (Forward Planning 
Team Leader), Arron  Beecham (Forward Planning 
Officer), Carole Oliphant (Member Services Officer) and 
Sally Gabriel (Member Services Manager) 
 

 
16. APOLOGIES (00-03-13)  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

17. PROTOCOL FOR HYBRID MEETINGS (00-03-16)  
 
The protocol for hybrid meetings was NOTED. 
 

18. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00-03-26)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public present in the meeting. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00-03-31)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interests. 
 

20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00-03-43)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

21. JOINT STRATEGY FOR STRATEGIC PLANNING (00-04-13)  
 
The Cabinet had before it a *  report of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration seeking formal agreement of the scope, resourcing, timetable  and 
governance arrangements for preparing a non-statutory Joint Strategy for East 
Devon, Exeter, Mid Devon and Teignbridge Councils.    



 

Cabinet – 8 June 2021 14 

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration outlined the contents 
of the report stating that there was a need for a decision following the change in 
direction of the four Councils from preparing the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan 
(GESP) and previous decisions taken to support in principle the production of a joint 
non-statutory plan, to include joint strategy and infrastructure matters, for the Greater 
Exeter area. 

 
The preparation of a Joint Strategy would provide an overarching framework that 
allowed strategic planning and delivery matters to be considered collaboratively. The 
Joint Strategy would not be a statutory plan and therefore would not set the planning 
policies of the four Councils. This would be the role of local plans and each Council 
was currently preparing its own local plan for its area.  
 
He highlighted the fact that the Joint Strategy could also help fulfil the legal duty to 
cooperate requirements, which would demonstrate a commitment to continued joint 
working that was vital to help lever in funding to the area to support delivery and 
critical infrastructure, and would help establish a recognisable brand for the area. It 
was proposed that the Joint Strategy should not be a one-off document. Instead it 
could be updated over time and as necessary to reflect the content of local plans as 
they were adopted, or new strategic infrastructure priorities and projects as they 
emerged. 
 
A range of options had been considered for resourcing progress on the Joint Strategy 
and these were set out in appendix A to the report.  The option that was 
recommended was to engage a consultant to prepare the Joint Strategy on behalf of 
the four Councils, supported in a limited capacity by a group of officers. Appropriate 
governance arrangements were proposed as set out in appendix B. He emphasised 
that there would be opportunities for member engagement to help shape the Joint 
Strategy in its draft form and also following its public consultation before being 
finalised. Final decision making powers to agree the draft and final versions of the 
Joint Strategy would rest with the relevant committees of the four Councils. 
 
He outlined the proposed timetable for preparing the Joint Strategy as set out in 
Section 4 to the report and stated that there were sufficient funds available in the 
GESP budget to take the Joint Strategy through the stages set out in the timetable, 
including public consultation.   
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The public consultation that would take place but without a public examination 

 The timing of the engagement of a consultant 

 There would be no additional staff resources and that the Forward Planning 
Team would progress this work alongside their own work plan 

 Member engagement throughout the whole process through relevant forums. 
 
It was therefore: 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that: the scope, resourcing, timetable and governance 
arrangements be supported as set out in this report for preparing a non-statutory 
Joint Strategy for East Devon, Exeter, Mid Devon and Teignbridge Councils. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr R J Chesterton and seconded by Cllr B A Moore) 



 

Cabinet – 8 June 2021 15 

 
Reason for the decision – a recommendation to Council that Mid Devon District 
Council work collaboratively with neighbouring authorities on strategic planning 
matters as established by the 2011 Localism Act and the NPPF as part of the duty to 
cooperate with other local authorities to seek to address strategic planning matters. 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated copy attached to minutes. 
 

22. CULLOMPTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN ADOPTION (00-16-22)  
 
The Cabinet had before it a *report of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration requesting the making (adopting) of the Cullompton Neighbourhood 
Plan in order to meet the requirements of the relevant Acts and Regulations.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration outlined the contents 
of the report stating that the Cullompton Neighbourhood Plan had been prepared by 
Cullompton Town Council and was one of four neighbourhood plans currently being 
prepared in Mid Devon, the others being for Tiverton, Crediton and Silverton. 

 
The Cullompton Neighbourhood Plan included a vision statement, and 39 planning 
policies covering a range of planning matters for the period to 2033. The 
neighbourhood plan recognised that Cullompton would be the strategic focus of new 
development in Mid Devon, and it was supportive of the principle of the Culm Garden 
Village. 
 
He outlined the work that had taken place to reach the examination stages of the 
process and that the examiner’s report had been received on 1st July 2020 and that 
this concluded that, subject to the recommended modifications, the Cullompton 
Neighbourhood Plan met basic conditions and could proceed to a referendum. 
 
The referendum for the Cullompton Neighbourhood Plan was held on Thursday 6th 
May 2021 alongside other elections. The result of the referendum was that 87.3% of 
the votes recorded were cast in favour of a ‘yes’ to the question: “Do you want Mid 
Devon District Council to use the neighbourhood plan for Cullompton to help it decide 
planning applications in the neighbourhood area?” 
 
Since more than 50% of voters were in favour of the Cullompton Neighbourhood Plan 
the plan attains the same legal status as a local plan and therefore becomes part of 
the statutory development plan for the area. In accordance with legislative 
requirements the Council must adopt the neighbourhood plan and bring it into force. 
 
The Council may refuse to make the neighbourhood plan it if considers that making it 
would be a breach, or would otherwise be compatible with, any EU obligations or any 
human rights obligations. Officers held the view that the making of the 
neighbourhood plan would not breach those obligations. The Council must decide 
whether to make, or refuse to make, the neighbourhood plan and it was 
recommended that the neighbourhood plan be made. There was no opportunity at 
this stage to seek to amend the contents of the neighbourhood plan or make further 
representations to it. 
 
Consideration was given to: 

 That the neighbourhood plan provided local thinking for local policies 



 

Cabinet – 8 June 2021 16 

 The work of local councillors and volunteers to produce the plan 

 Whether any funding was available following the removal of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy – it was suggested that S106 monies would be available 
for local projects and that the Government intended to replace the Community 
Infrastructure Levy with a National Infrastructure Levy at some point and 
therefore funding opportunities may be available 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council that: 
 
Cullompton Neighbourhood Plan (Appendix 1) is ‘made’ (adopted) and brought into 
force as part of the statutory development plan for the area.  
 
(Proposed by Cllr R J Chesterton and seconded by Cllr Mrs N Woollatt) 
 
Reason for the decision – there is a need for the Council to adopt the Cullompton 
Neighbourhood Plan following the positive result of the referendum. 
 
Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 

23. 3 RIVERS DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - COMPANY DOCUMENTS (00-25-56)  
 
The Cabinet had before it a * report of the Head of Legal (Monitoring Officer). In June 
2020, the Cabinet requested a review of the shareholder agreement and articles of 
association. This report setting out options would provide the conclusion to that 
review.  This report now provides information about the review, an explanation of 
certain options and the draft documentation for formal review by the Cabinet prior to 
signature.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Property Services outlined the contents of the 
report stating that the shareholder agreement proposed was a combination of work 
using external legal advice and a project team of officers.  This was a living 
document that would be reviewed from time to time. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 Whether there was a possible conflict of interest with regard to the whole of 
the Cabinet fulfilling the shareholder function – the meeting was advised that 
the shareholder function rested with the Cabinet collectively and it could make 
further delegations if it chose to 

 The role of the Leader who appointed the Cabinet and the collective decision-
making of the Cabinet 

 Confidentiality clauses at paragraph 15.11 of the agreement and the need for 
the representatives to be able to share information with other Cabinet 
members and the members of the Council – it was agreed that this clause 
required some rewording. 

 Interest on late payments and the justification for 2% per annum above the 
base lending rate and views that it should be increased to the statutory 
interest rate 

 Directors remuneration, the approval of salary increases and performance 
related pay awards, who should approve such increases and previous advice 
received  - it was felt that the company needed to have the freedom to operate 
and that the shareholder should allow this. 



 

Cabinet – 8 June 2021 17 

 Whether recommendation (d) was open and transparent – it was felt that any 
such changes would have been identified by the Cabinet and that delegated 
decision forms would be published. 

 Whether the word ‘may’ should be substituted by the word ‘will in paragraph 
2.5 of the agreement – members were reminded that the shareholder function 
rested with the Cabinet. 

 The renumbering of clauses 

 Clause 26.3 with regard to interest on late payments – this was covered by 
loan agreements 

 Dispute resolutions by the Chief Executive – which would be the normal 
escalation path 

 Business support provided by the Council and whether there would be any 
conflict of interest – it was suggested that all professional services had been 
listed. 

 
RESOLVED that:  
 
(a)  The draft shareholder agreement at Appendix 1 be approved, subject to a 

review of clause 15.11 (Confidential Information) to ensure that 
representatives can report back as necessary and to change the interest rate 
in clause 26.2 (Interest on late payment) to the statutory rate. 

 
(b)  The Deputy Chief Executive (s.151 Officer) be nominated to be the Named 

Officer for the purposes of the shareholder agreement;  
 
(c)  Subject to recommendation (d)(ii), the draft articles of association at Appendix 

2 be approved for discussion with, prior to adoption by, the Company; and  
 
(d)  Delegated authority be given to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 

Deputy Chief Executive (S.151 Officer) and the Cabinet Member for Finance 
to –  

 
(i) make such changes to the shareholder agreement as are necessary to 
address the matters and/or changes identified by the Cabinet and then sign it 
on behalf of the Cabinet; and  
 
(ii) negotiate a final version of the articles of association for adoption by 3 
Rivers Developments Limited.  

 
(Proposed by Cllr B A Moore and seconded by Cllr R B Evans) 
 
Reason for the decision – a review of these documents would provide a conclusion 
to the work requested by the Cabinet in June 2020 and would regulate the 
relationship between the shareholder and the company. 
 
Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 

24. NOTIFICATION OF KEY DECISIONS (1-13-33)  
 
The Cabinet had before it and NOTED its *rolling plan for July 2021 containing future 
key decisions. 
 



 

Cabinet – 8 June 2021 18 

Note: *Plan previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 

25. 3 RIVERS DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED UPDATE REPORT (1-14-12)  
 
The Cabinet had before it and NOTED a * report from the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151) providing an update on current project performance and any key risks. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Property Services outlined the contents of the 
report stating that this was the 9th monthly update report providing information to 
members and it was his intention that this update would be provided every 2 months 
in the future. 
 
The work taking place at St Georges Court was raised, the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Council had visited the site and had been impressed with the work 
that was taking place.  This information was well received and would be passed on to 
the company. 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 11.18 am) CHAIRMAN 
 


